

No. 14-30067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ELZIE BALL, NATHANIEL CODE, and JAMES MAGEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

JAMES M. LEBLANC, Secretary of the Louisiana Department of
Public Safety and Corrections, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE IN PART

J. WALTER GREEN
United States Attorney

MOLLY J. MORAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

CATHERINE M. MARAIST
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Middle District of Louisiana
777 Florida Street, Suite 208
Baton Rouge, LA 70801

MARK L. GROSS
ERIN H. FLYNN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-5361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT LIFE-THREATENING HEAT CONDITIONS ON ANGOLA’S DEATH ROW VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... | 14 |
| A. <i>Extreme Heat On Death Row Poses A Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm To Plaintiffs</i> | 15 |
| B. <i>Defendants Acted With Deliberate Indifference To The Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm To Plaintiffs</i> | 20 |
| II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ANALYZING PLAINTIFFS’ ADA AND SECTION 504 CLAIMS..... | 24 |
| A. <i>The ADA’s Definition Of “Disability” Favors Broad Coverage Of Individuals</i> | 25 |
| B. <i>The Court Imposed An Overly Narrow Definition Of “Disability”</i> | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bennett v. Chitwood</i> , 519 F. App’x 569 (11th Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>Blackmon v. Garza</i> , 484 F. App’x 866 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 15-17 |
| <i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 379 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 17-19 |
| <i>Dixon v. Godinez</i> , 114 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009) | 30-31 |
| <i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009) | 27-28 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 14-15, 20 |
| <i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , No. 12-56280, 2014 WL 4377467 (9th Cir. Sept. 5, 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1561 (2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) | 14 |
| <i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993) | 14, 19-20 |
| <i>Herman v. Holiday</i> , 238 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> , 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 2 |
| <i>Powers v. Clay</i> , 560 F. App’x 290 (5th Cir. 2014) | 16 |

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)14

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....14

Skelton v. Bruce, 409 F. App’x 199 (10th Cir. 2010).....17

Sutton v. United Air Lines, 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....26

Toyota Motor Mfg. v. Williams, 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....11, 26

Valigura v. Mendoza, 265 F. App’x 232 (5th Cir. 2008)16

Walker v. Schult, 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....16

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)20

Woods v. Edwards, 51 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 1995)18

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII14

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),

 42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(A)25, 27

 42 U.S.C. 12102(2).....28

 42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(A)25

 42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(B)26, 28, 30

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(A)25

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(B)25

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(C)24

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(D)30

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(E)(i)(I)..... 25-26

 42 U.S.C. 12131 *et seq*2

 42 U.S.C. 12132.....2, 25

 42 U.S.C. 12133.....2

 42 U.S.C. 12134.....2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 12201(a)24

42 U.S.C. 12205a.....2

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA),
42 U.S.C. 1997 *et seq*1

Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA),
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a)5

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
29 U.S.C. 791 *et seq*24

29 U.S.C. 794.....2

29 U.S.C. 794a.....2

ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA),
Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 355324

§ 2(a)(3)-(7), 122 Stat. 355326

§ 2(a)(5)-(7), 122 Stat. 355326

§ 2(a)(5)-(8),122 Stat. 3553-3554.....28

§ 2(b),122 Stat. 355426

§ 2(b)(2)-(5),122 Stat. 3554.....26

§ 2(b)(4), 122 Stat. 3554.....26

§ 2(b)(5), 122 Stat. 3554.....27

§ 2(b)(4)-(6), 122 Stat. 3554.....28

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.10324

28 C.F.R. 35.10425

29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.....28

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(i)(1)(i).....29

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(i)(1)(ii).....29

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(i)(2).....29

| REGULATIONS (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(1)..... | 28 |
| 29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(4)..... | 28 |
| 29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(4)(ii)..... | 30 |
| Amendment of Americans with Disabilities Act Title II and Title III Regulations to Implement ADA Amendments Act of 2008, 79 Fed. Reg. 4839 (proposed Jan. 30, 2014) (to be codified at 28 C.F.R. Pts. 35 & 36)..... | 29 |
| Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980)..... | 2 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 730, Pt. 2, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)..... | 29 |
